

Nos. 18-84, 18-86

In the Supreme Court of the United States

CONAGRA GROCERY PRODUCTS COMPANY, ET AL.,
Petitioners

v.

THE PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA,

THE SHERWIN-WILLIAMS COMPANY
Petitioner,

v.

THE PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA

On Petition for Writ of Certiorari to the California Court of Appeal, Sixth District

BRIEF OF *AMICI* NATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF MANUFACTURERS, NFIB SMALL BUSINESS LEGAL CENTER, COALITION FOR LITIGATION JUSTICE, INC., AND PLASTIC PIPE AND FITTINGS ASSOCIATION IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS

Philip S. Goldberg
Counsel of Record
SHOOK, HARDY & BACON L.L.P.
1155 F Street, N.W., Suite 200
Washington, D.C. 20004
(202) 783-8400

August 17, 2018

Of Counsel

Linda E. Kelly
Peter C. Tolsdorf
Leland P. Frost
MANUFACTURERS' CENTER
FOR LEGAL ACTION
733 10 Street, N.W., Suite 700
Washington, D.C. 20001
*Counsel for National Association of
Manufacturers*

Elizabeth Milito
Karen Harned
NFIB SMALL BUSINESS LEGAL CENTER
1201 F Street, N.W. Suite 200
Washington, D.C. 20004
*Counsel for NFIB Small Business Legal
Center*

Mark A. Behrens
SHOOK, HARDY & BACON L.L.P.
1155 F Street, N.W., Suite 200
Washington, D.C. 20004
*Counsel for Coalition for Litigation
Justice, Inc.*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	2
ARGUMENT	5
I. The Liability Theory Adopted by California’s Lower Courts Violates the Constitutional Rights of Petitioners	5
A. There Has Been a Sustained Campaign to Turn Public Nuisance into a “Catch-All” Tort for Social and Environmental Issues	5
B. The Courts’ Creation of a Standardless, “Catch-All” Tort Violates Petitioners’ Due Process and First Amendment Rights.....	10
C. Basing Liability on Membership in Trade Associations Further Infringes on Petitioners’ Constitutional Rights	16
II. This Case Has Spawned a New Wave of Government Public Nuisance Litigation Lacking Constitutional Footing	17
III. Managing Public Risks Associated with Inherently Harmful Products Should Remain a Legislative and Regulatory Matter	22
CONCLUSION.....	23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>Cases</u>	<u>Page</u>
<i>Am. Elec. Power Co. v. Connecticut</i> , 564 U.S. 410 (2011).....	23
<i>BMW of N. Am., Inc. v. Gore</i> , 517 U.S. 559 (1996).....	15
<i>City of Chicago v. American Cyanamid Co.</i> , 2003 WL 23315567 (Ill. Cir. Ct. Oct. 7, 2003)	17
<i>City of Cincinnati v. Beretta U.S.A. Corp.</i> , 768 N.E.2d 1136 (Ohio 2002)	9
<i>City of Milwaukee v. NL Indus., Inc.</i> , 691 N.W.2d 888 (Wis. Ct. App. 2004)	9
<i>City of St. Louis v. Benjamin Moore & Co.</i> , 226 S.W.3d 110 (Mo. 2007).....	9
<i>City of St. Louis v. Cernicek</i> , 145 S.W.3d 37 (Mo. Ct. App. 2004).....	8
<i>County of Santa Clara v. Atlantic Richfield Co.</i> , 137 Cal.App.4th 292 (Cal. Ct. App. 2006).....	11
<i>Diamond v. General Motors Corp.</i> , 97 Cal. Rptr. 639 (Cal. Ct. App. 1971)	7
<i>Eastern Enterprises v. Apfel</i> , 524 U.S. 498 (1998).....	15
<i>Exxon Co., U.S.A. v. Sofec, Inc.</i> , 517 U.S. 380 (1996).....	14

<i>Honda Motor Co., LTD. v. Oberg</i> , 512 U.S. 415 (1994).....	15
<i>In re Lead Paint Litig.</i> , 924 A.2d 484 (N.J. 2007)	9, 10
<i>Johnson County, by and through Bd. of Educ. of Tenn. v. U.S. Gypsum Co.</i> , 580 F. Supp. 284 (E.D. Tenn. 1984), <i>set aside on other grounds</i> , 664 F. Supp. 1127 (E.D. Tenn. 1985)	7, 17
<i>NAACP v. Claiborne Hardware Co.</i> , 458 U.S. 886 (1982).....	16
<i>People v. Atlantic Richfield Co.</i> , No. 100CV788657, 2014 WL 1385823 (Cal. Super. Ct. Mar. 26, 2014)	<i>passim</i>
<i>People v. ConAgra Grocery Prods. Co.</i> , 17 Cal.App.5th 51 (Cal. Ct. App. 2017)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Rubin v. Coors Brewing Co.</i> , 514 U.S. 476 (1995).....	13
<i>Spitzer v. Sturm, Ruger & Co.</i> , 309 A.D.2d 91 (N.Y. App. Div. 2003).....	9
<i>State v. Lead Ind. Ass’n, Inc.</i> , 2001 WL 345830 (R.I. Super. Ct. Apr. 2, 2001).....	9
<i>State v. Lead Indus. Ass’n</i> , 951 A.2d 428 (R.I. 2009)	6, 9, 10
<i>State v. Schenectady Chems., Inc.</i> , 459 N.Y.S.2d 971 (N.Y. Sup. Ct. 1983)	8

<i>Texas v. American Tobacco Co.</i> , 14 F. Supp. 2d 956 (E.D. Tex. 1997)	7-8
<i>Tioga Pub. Sch. Dist. v. U.S. Gypsum Co.</i> , 984 F.2d 915 (8th Cir. 1993)	9
<i>Tull v. United States</i> , 481 U.S. 412 (1987).....	6
<i>West Virginia v. McKesson Corp.</i> , No. 16-cv-01772, 2016 WL 843443 (S.D. W. Va. Feb. 23, 2016)	20
<u>Statute</u>	
15 U.S.C. § 2605	19
Ohio Rev. Code Ann. § 2307.71	9
Ohio Rev. Code Ann. § 2307.73	9-10
<u>Other Authorities</u>	
2 Am. Law Inst., Enterprise Responsibility for Personal Injury: Reporter’s Study (1991)	22
American Standards Ass’n, American Standards Specifications to Minimize Hazards to Chil- dren from Residual Surface Coating Materials (Z66.1-1955) (approved Feb. 16, 1955).....	12
Denise E. Antolini, <i>Modernizing Public Nui- sance: Solving the Paradox of the Special Injury Rule</i> , 28 Ecol. L.Q. 755 (2001)	6

John Breslin, <i>West Coast ‘Super Tort’ Against Monsanto Could Spread to Other States</i> , Forbes (Jan. 11, 2017), at https://www.forbes.com/sites/legalnewsline/2017/01/11/west-coast-super-tort-against-monsanto-could-spread-to-other-states/#61da5db176	19
Climate Change Litigation Databases, Sabin Center for Climate Change Law, Columbia Law School, at http://climatecasechart.com	19
Complaint, <i>Bd. of Cty. Comm’rs of Boulder Cty. v. Suncor Energy (U.S.A.), Inc.</i> , No. 2018 CV30349 (Colo. Dist. Ct. Apr. 17, 2018)	19
Complaint, <i>City of New York v. BP, P.L.C.</i> , No. 1:18-cv-00182 (S.D.N.Y. Jan. 9, 2018).....	19
Complaint, <i>King Cty. v. PB P.L.C.</i> , No. 18-2-11859-0 (Wash. Super. Ct. May 5, 2018).....	19
Dan B. Dobbs, <i>The Law of Torts</i> § 180 (2001).....	14
Donald G. Gifford, <i>Public Nuisance as a Mass Products Liability Tort</i> , 71 U. Cin. L. Rev. 741 (2003).....	5
Scott Glover & Lisa Girion, <i>Counties Sue Narcotics Makers, Alleging ‘Campaign of Deception’</i> , L.A. Times (May 21, 2014).....	21
Rachel Graf, <i>Ky. AG Hires Motley Rice, Others in Opioid Fight</i> , Law360 (Sept. 22, 2017), at https://www.law360.com/articles/966930/ky-ag-hires-motley-rice-others-in-opioid-fight	20

Peter Hayes, <i>Is the Public Nuisance Universe Expanding?</i> , Bloomberg BNA (Jan. 31, 2017), at https://www.bna.com/public-nuisance-universe-n57982083122/	20
Bryce A. Jensen, <i>From Tobacco to Health Care and Beyond – A Critique of Lawsuits Targeting Unpopular Industries</i> , 86 Cornell L. Rev. 1334 (2001).....	8
Manufacturers’ Accountability Project, Manufacturers’ Center for Legal Action, at http://mfgaccountabilityproject.org/	18
Max Mitchell, <i>Can Opiate Litigation Ever Be the New Mass Tort?</i> , Legal Intelligencer (Mar. 31, 2017), at http://www.law.com/thelegalintelligencer/almID/1202782732124	20
Order Granting in Part and Denying in Part Defendants’ Motion to Dismiss for Failure to State a Claim, <i>City of Spokane v. Monsanto Co.</i> , No. 2:15-CV-00201-SMJ, 2016 WL 6275164 (E.D. Wash. Oct. 26, 2016)	19-20
<i>Paint Maker Seeks Ruling on Judge in Lead Case</i> , Providence J., Aug. 19, 2005, at B1.....	8
Restatement (Second) of Torts § 821 (1979)	6
Restatement (Second) of Torts § 821A (1979).....	7
Restatement (Second) of Torts § 821B (1979).....	5, 6
John Schwartz, <i>Climate Lawsuits, Once Limited to the Coasts, Jump Inland</i> , N.Y. Times, Apr. 18, 2018	18-19

Victor E. Schwartz et al., <i>Deep Pocket Jurisprudence: Where Tort Law Should Draw the Line</i> , 70 Okla. L. Rev. 359 (2017)	18
Victor E. Schwartz & Phil Goldberg, <i>The Law of Public Nuisance: Maintaining Rational Boundaries on a Rational Tort</i> , 45 Washburn L.J. 541 (2006)	5
Richard Scruggs, <i>Are Opioids the New Tobacco?</i> , Law360 (Sept. 18, 2017), at https://www.law360.com/articles/962715	21
The Law of Associations, Chapter 2B, Association Membership Issues (2017).....	16
